

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/8/2020 3:04 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 98493-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER R. JOHNSON,

Appellant.

---

ON DISCRETIOANRY REVIEW FROM  
THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
Court of Appeals No. 51923-2-II  
Superior Court No. 17-1-01536-7

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

CHAD M. ENRIGHT  
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN L. CROSS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Lila Jane Silverstein  
1511 3rd Avenue Suite 701  
Seattle, Wa 98101-3647  
Email: lila@washapp.org;  
wapofficemail@washapp.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

    B. FACTS .....2

II. ARGUMENT.....6

    A. THE STATE’S STRONG AND ABIDING INTEREST IN THE SUPERVISION OF INTERNET ACCESS AND USE BY A PERSON WHO HAS ENGAGED IN CRIMINAL SEXUAL BEHAVIOR ON THE INTERNET ALLOWS THE IMPOSITION OF REASONABLE, NARROWLY TAILORED CONDITIONS OF SENTENCE THAT RESTRICT THAT PERSON’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS. ....6

        1. The Court of Appeals in this case approached the question of supervision of a person who uses the internet to commit crimes against children in a straight-forward, practical manner, correctly finding that a person of ordinary intelligence will understand what conduct is prohibited by the condition of community custody that it imposed.....7

        2. The condition is not amendable to arbitrary enforcement because the CCO need only approve or deny Johnson’s internet use and the specific reasons for a denial must be delegated to the Department of Corrections.....11

III. CONCLUSION.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1730, 198 L.Ed.2d 273 (2017).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Autry</i> , 136 Wn. App. 460, 150 P.3d 580 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Hai Minh Nguyen</i> , 191 Wn.2d 671, 425 P.3d 847 (2018).....	passim
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 190 Wn.2d 672, 416 P.3d 712 (2018).....	7
<i>State v. Sheffel</i> , 82 Wn.2d 872, 514 P.2d 1052 (1973).....	10
<i>State v. Wallmuller</i> , 194 Wn.2d 234, 449 P.3d 619 (2019).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	7

### STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f).....	6
RCW 9.94A.704(2)(a) .....	16
